

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM NUMBER 33P

JANUARY 20, 2023

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... ix

RELEVANT STATUORY PROVISIONS ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Factual History 1

A. Penny Lane Industries, Inc. is Implicated in the Ground Water Pollution in Blackbird, Moot. 1

B. Penny Lane Industries, Inc.—not Strawberry Fields—Filed for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy Relief to Escape Liability in the Face of Mass Tort Action Regarding Their Role in the Pollution f Blackbird's Water Supply..... 1

C. The Plan Caters to the Interests of Strawberry Fields and Other Non-Debtor Entities and Does Not Primarily Benefit the Debtor. 2

II. Procedural History..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Third-Party Releases 4

ii. Dischargeable Debt..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE PLAN VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE BANKRUPTCY CODE, WHILE THE BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKS LEGAL AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION TO APPROVE THIRD-PARTY RELEASES IN CHAPTER 11 PLANS..... 6

A. Releasing Third-Party Claims as Part of Chapter 11 Plan Is Unconstitutional. 8

1. *Because litigation rights are property rights, potential victims and non-consenting creditors are deprived of their right to property without adjudication and consent.* 8

2. *The Plan deprives victims of their claims without adequate notice..... 9*

B. The Bankruptcy Court, and in Turn the Thirteenth Circuit, Impermissibly Preempted the State’s Police Powers Under the Constitution..... 10

1. *Any attempt by local and state government to invoke their police and regulatory powers to address and remediate the wrongs alleged against Strawberry Fields are part of the claims released in the Plan. 11*

2. *The third-party releases and injunctions are impermissible and violate the long-standing principle that the Bankruptcy Code does not preempt a state’s exercise of its police and regulatory powers in health and safety matters. 12*

3. *The purpose and structure of the Bankruptcy Code demonstrates Congressional intent not to preempt state police powers. 13*

C. The Bankruptcy Court Has Neither Subject Matter Jurisdiction nor Article III Jurisdiction Over the Third-Party Releases. 13

1. *By terminating state law claims without constitutional authority to adjudicate under Stern, the Bankruptcy Court acted outside its authority as an Article I court. 13*

2. *Even if the Court determines third-party releases as core proceeding, subject matter jurisdiction, as indicated in the statutory relevant provisions, only extends to actual “civil proceedings.” 15*

3. *Because many potentially released claims have not ripened, Article III jurisdiction does not extend to those claims..... 16*

D. The Bankruptcy Court Does Not Have Statutory Authority for Third-Party Releases Conferred Upon Strawberry Fields and Other Non-Debtors in Connection With Chapter 11 Plan Confirmation..... 17

1. *The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize terminating third-party claims against non-debtors in non-asbestos cases when it affects non-debtor’s liability. 17*

2. *The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize terminating third-party claims against non-debtors in non-asbestos cases without express applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code..... 18*

3. *Even if this case fell within the purview of asbestos related claims under § 524(g), the Plan does not meet the statutory requirements for its approval. 19*

E. The Alleged Benefits of Third-Party Releases Are Not Lost by Prohibiting Third-Party Releases..... 20

II. SECTION 1192 EXCEPTS FROM DISCHARGE ANY DEBTS OF THE KIND SPECIFIED IN SECTION 523(a) FOR SUBCHAPTER V DEBTORS REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THEY ARE INDIVIDUALS OR CORPORATIONS..... 21

A. As The Governing Statute in Chapter 11 Subchapter V Filings, 11 U.S.C. § 1192 Controls the Scope of Discharge Exceptions. 22

- 1. *It is a settled precedent of statutory construction that a more specific statute governs over the broad one..... 22*
- 2. *The bankruptcy court adopted the same principle – specifically designed statutes trump the general one –and applied it to the Bankruptcy Code. 23*

B. The Language in § 1192 Excepts Debts of The Kind Specified in Section 523(a) From All Debtors Receiving a Discharge Under §1192..... 25

- 1. *The ordinary meaning of “debt” and “debtor” make it clear that corporations are subject to the statute’s terms, including its exceptions to discharge. 25*
- 2. *The ordinary meaning of “of the kind” references to § 523(a) only to provides a list of debts and does not alter the debtors to which the § 1192(a) exception applies. 26*
- 3. *The specialized use of “of the kind” further clarifies that, pursuant to § 1192, corporate debtors do not receive a discharge from § 523(a) debts..... 29*

C. Permitting Corporations Who Confirm a Non-Consensual Plan to Discharge Debts of The Kind Specified In § 523(a) Would Violate Public Policy And Contradict The Fundamental Purposes of The Bankruptcy Code. 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases	Page(S)
<i>Associates Com. Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	30
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427, 433, (1932)	26
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137, 144-145 (1995)	23, 24
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 196, 206-07 (2010)	22, 27
<i>Celotext Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	15-16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842 (1984)	26
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	23
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253-54 (1992)	25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) (Stewart, J., concurring)	8
<i>Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204, 208 (1932))	22
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504, 524 (1989)	23
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys.</i> , Inc., 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	3-4
<i>Hillsborough City of Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab'ys. Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	11, 12
<i>In re Wellness Int'l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	14
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	17
<i>Loc. No. 93, Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	9
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	8
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, (1996)	12

Midlantic Nat’l Bank v. New Jersey Dept. of Env’t Protection,
474 U.S. 494 (1986) 12

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 9

Muscarello v. United States, 524 U.S. 125, 128-29 (1998) 25

N.F.I.B. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 10

Niz-Chavez v. Garland, 141 S. Ct 1474 (2021) 26

Ohio v. Kovacs,
469 U.S. 274 (1985) 11

Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690 (1996) 4

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 8

Schwegmann Brothers v. Calvert Distillers Corp., 341 U.S. 384, 396 (1951) 25

Stern v. Marshall,
564 U.S. 462 (2011) (2011) 14, 15

Reid v. Colorado,
187 U.S. 137 (1902) 12

Smith v. United States, 508 U.S. 223, 229 (1993) 25

United States v. Ward Baking Co.,
376 U.S. 327 (1964) 9

Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2067, 2074, (2018) 26

Wyeth v. Levine,
555U.S. 555, (2009) 12

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V 9

U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2 11

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 16

Federal Court Of Appeals Cases

ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.), 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009) 27

Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC), 36 F.4th 509, 515 (4th Cir. 2022) 27, 30

Carroll v. Logan, 735 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2013) 23, 24, 31

Feld v. Zale Corp.,
62 F.3d 746 17

In re Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc.,
203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996) 19

In re Lowenschuss, 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc., 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 17, 18

In re Nat'l Rural Utils. Co–Op. Fin. Corp., 467 B.R. 59 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 11

In re Purdue Pharma L.P.,
633 B.R. 53 (2021) 9, 10

In re W.R. Grace Co.,
13 F.4th 279 (3d Cir.2021) 19

In re We. Real Estate Fund Inc.,
922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) 17-18

Kothe v. Smith,
771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985) 8

New Venture P'ship v. JRB Consol., Inc. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.),
188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995) 27

N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Pataki,
261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) 8

Razavi v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996) 4

State ex rel. Biafore v. Tomblin, 782 S.E. 2d 223 (W. Va. 2016) 25

S.W. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.), 2009 WL
1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009)..... 23

Universal Am. Mort. Co. v. Bateman (In re Bateman), 331 F.3d 821, 825 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(5) 11

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) 18

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4) 13

11 U.S.C. § 501 14

11 U.S.C. § 503 14

11 U.S.C. § 523(a) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13

11 U.S.C. § 524 19

11 U.S.C. § 524(a) 18
 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) 13, 17, 18
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)..... 17, 19, 20
 11 U.S.C. § 959(b) 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) 18
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1) 19
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) 13
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A) 5, 8, 17
 11 U.S.C. § 1181(c) 5
 11 U.S.C. § 1192 9, 5, 6, 16, 18, 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
 28 U.S.C. § 1334 6, 15

State Cases

State ex rel. Biafore v. Tomblin,
 236 W. Va. 528, (2016) 5
State v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
 193 666 S.E.2d 783 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008) 20

Other

Tobacco Control Legal Consortium, Pub. Health L. Ctr., *The Master Settlement Agreement: An Overview*
 (2015) 20
 Roger S. Goldman et al., *Discharging False claims Liability in Bankruptcy, Section 1141(d)(6)(A) of the
 Bankruptcy Code: An Incentive to Settle FCA Cases?*, ABA J. (2010) 30
